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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

FIBRE OPTIC INTERCONNECTING DEVICES AND
PASSIVE COMPONENTS PERFORMANCE STANDARD -

Part 092-6: Non-connectorized single-mode circulators for category O —
Uncontrolled environment and sequential test

FOREWORD

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comp. sing all
national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to prom te 1. tern.ional
co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. Tc (his €..4 and in
addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Techni al Reports,
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC Pu lication(s)”). Their
preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested i~ the subject dealt with
may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governme: *al ory. nizations liaising
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the Irterna ional Organization for
Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement betwee, ths. two organizations.

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as ne rly a possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committe. !ias representation from all
interested IEC National Committees.

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international v 2 aiid are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made .0 ensu e that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for. th wey in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC Nation~! Co mittees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their natic hal and regional publications. Any divergence between
any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regic 2! publication shall be clearly indicated in the latter.

5) IEC provides no marking procedure to indicate its anproval and cannot be rendered responsible for any equipment
declared to be in conformity with an IEC Publicatior.

6) All users should ensure that they have the latost odiuon of this publication.

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its dire;tors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical committees #and  -C 'lational Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of any nature whatsoevzar, rhetner direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and expenses
arising out of the publication, use of, r rei.ance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC Publications.

8) Attention is drawn to the Norria''ve icferences cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the correct . puiication of this publication.

9) Attention is drawn to the p. ssibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of patent
rights. IEC shall not b~ 7 =2ld =sponsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standarc 1cC 61753-092-6 has been prepared by subcommittee 86B: Fibre optic
interconnectiny Jevices and passive components, of IEC technical committee 86: Fibre optics.

The text of th's standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
86B/2530/FDIS 86B/2584/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on voting
indicated in the above table.
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This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

A list of all parts of the IEC 61753 series, published under the general title Fibre optic
interconnecting devices and passive components performance standard, can be found on the IEC
website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until the
maintenance result date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data
related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed,

* withdrawn,

+ replaced by a revised edition, or
+ amended.
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NOTICE

This document contains material that is Copyright © 2006, Telcordia Technologies, Inc.
("Telcordia"). All rights reserved.

The reader is advised that this IEC document and Telcordia source(s) may differ, and the context
and use of said material in this IEC document may differ from that of Telcordia. TELCORDIA
MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO
THE SUFFICIENCY, ACCURACY, OR UTILITY OF ANY INFORMATION OR OPINION
CONTAINED HEREIN. ANY USE OF OR RELIANCE UPON SAID INFORMATION OR OPINION
IS AT THE RISK OF THE USER. TELCORDIA SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGE OR
INJURY INCURRED BY ANY PERSON ARISING OUT OF THE SUFFICIENCY, ACCURACY, OR
UTILITY OF ANY INFORMATION OR OPINION CONTAINED HEREIN.
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FIBRE OPTIC INTERCONNECTING DEVICES AND
PASSIVE COMPONENTS PERFORMANCE STANDARD -

Part 092-6: Non-connectorized single-mode circulators for category O —
Uncontrolled environment and sequential test

1 Scope

This part of IEC 61753 contains the minimum test and measurement requirements and seveitie>
which a fibre optic circulator should satisfy in order to be categorized as meetiq he
requirements of circulator devices used in outside plant environments. The requirorents Lover
non-connectorized single-mode circulators for caterogy O used in an uncontrolled e vironment
and a sequential test.

2 Normative references

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the applica‘ior of this document. For
dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of the
referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

IEC 60793-1-1, Optical fibres — Part 1-1: Measurement raet,2rf's and test procedures — General
and guidance

IEC 61300-2-1, Fibre optic interconnecting devices 2rJd passive components — Basic test and
measurement procedures — Part 2-1: Tests — Vibration (sinusoidal)

IEC 61300-2-4, Fibre optic interconnect.nq deices and passive components — Basic test and
measurement procedures — Part 2-4: 1 e .ts - Fibre/cable retention

IEC 61300-2-5, Fibre optic interc nrixcting devices and passive components — Basic test and
measurement procedures — Pa, &.2-5: Tests — Torsion/twist

IEC 61300-2-9, Fibre or.ic n.tzrconnecting devices and passive components — Basic test and
measurement proced::vas - Part 2-9: Tests — Shock

IEC 61300-2-14. Fibre nptic interconnecting devices and passive components — Basic test and
measurement prc-edures — Part 2-14: Tests — Optical power handling and damage threshold
characterization

IEC 613.0-2-19, Fibre optic interconnecting devices and passive components — Basic test and
measure:ient procedures — Part 2-19: Tests — Damp heat (steady state)

'EC 01300-2-22, Fibre optic interconnecting devices and passive components — Basic test and
measurement procedures — Part 2-22: Tests — Change of temperature
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IEC 61300-2-42, Fibre optic interconnecting devices and passive components — Basic test and
measurement procedures — Part 2-42: Tests — Static side load for connectors

IEC 61300-2-44, Fibre optic interconnecting devices and passive components — Basic test and
measurement procedures — Part 2-44: Tests — Flexing of the strain relief of fibre optic devices

IEC 61300-2-48, Fibre optic interconnecting devices and passive components — Basic test and
measurement procedures — Part 2-48: Tests — Temperature-humidity cycling

IEC 61300-3-2, Fibre optic interconnecting devices and passive components — Basic test anc
measurement procedures - Part 3-2: Examinations and measurements — Polarization
dependence of attenuation in a single-mode fibre optic device

IEC 61300-3-7, Fibre optic interconnecting devices and passive components — RPasi- te.t and
measurement procedures — Part 3-7: Examinations and measurements —. Wa.~.ength
dependence of attenuation and return loss

IEC 61300-3-32, Fibre optic interconnecting devices and passive components — 3asic test and
measurement procedures — Part 3-32: Examinations and measuremenis — 2ole isation mode
dispersion measurement for passive optical components
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6)
7)

COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

NORME DE QUALITE DE FONCTIONNEMENT DES DISPOSITIFS
D'INTERCONNEXION ET COMPOSANTS PASSIFS A FIBRES OPTIQUES -

Partie 092-6: Circulateurs unimodaux non connectorisés
pour la catégorie O —
Environnement non controlé et essai séquentiel

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEIl) est une organisation mondiale de normalis. ‘ion 'or.posée
de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEIl). La CEIl a |, our objet de
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation danc les domaines de
I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités — publie des Norn. 2s internationales,
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au ! blic (PAS) et des
Guides (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée = des c»mités d'études,
aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut pa.‘icip:.. Les organisations
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la o', pc.dcipent également aux
travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normlisation (ISO), selon des
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les questions =ci niques représentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donne Iue ies Comités nationaux de la CEl
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Les Publications de la CEIl se présentent sous la forme de rec xmn.>~uations internationales et sont agréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEIl. Tous les «fori. raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEI
s'assure de |'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publicr=tion.: la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue responsable de
I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en e. t fait> par un quelconque utilisateur final.

Dans le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale, les Conités nationaux de la CEl s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transperente les Publications de la CEIl dans leurs publications
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences. eri're i_utes Publications de la CEIl et toutes publications
nationales ou régionales correspondantes doiver f ¢t > indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernieres.

La CEIl n’a prévu aucune procédure cc maigaage valant indication d’approbation et n'engage pas sa
responsabilité pour les équipements déclc ¢ conformes a une de ses Publications.

Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurcr qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

Aucune responsabilité ne doit“*tre imputée a la CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
mandataires, y compris ses Ga, erts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités
nationaux de la CEl, pour to. t pré'udice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre
dommage de quelque nat're q.~ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de
toute autre Publicatich ac la CEI, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

L'attention est attirée . ::='Ies références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées es* abligatoi. » pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L’attention e atti 2e sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvent faire
I'objet de Adroi.> de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEl ne saurait étre tenue pour
responsable (‘e ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La. Ncom 2 internationale CEI 61753-092-6 a été établie par le sous-comité 86B: Dispositifs

!

intcrconnexion et composants passifs a fibres optiques, du comité d'études 86 de la CEl:

Fi.res optiques.

e texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
86B/2530/FDIS 86B/2584/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.
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Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CEIl 61753, présentées sous le titre général Norme
de qualité de fonctionnement des dispositifs d’interconnexion et composants passifs a fibres
optiques, peut étre consultée sur le site web de la CEI.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
maintenance indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données
relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite,

* supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
+ amendée.
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AVERTISSEMENT

Ce document contient du matériel qui est protégé par le Copyright © 2006, Telcordia
Technologies, Inc. ("Telcordia"). Tous droits réservés.

Le lecteur est informé que le document CEIl et la (les) source(s) de Telcordia peuvent différer,
et que le contexte et I'utilisation dudit matériel dans le document CEIl peuvent différer de ceux
de Telcordia. TELCORDIA NE FAIT AUCUNE REPRESENTATION OU GARANTIE,
EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, EN CE QUI CONCERNE LA SUFFISANCE, L'EXACTITUDE, OU
L'UTILITE DE TOUTE INFORMATION OU OPINION CONTENUES DANS CE DOCUMENT.
TOUTE UTILISATION OU CONFIANCE ENVERS LADITE INFORMATION, OU OPINION EST
AUX RISQUES DE L'UTILISATEUR. TELCORDIA N'EST RESPONSABLE D'AUCUN
DOMMAGE NI BLESSURES ENCOURUS PAR TOUTE PERSONNE DUS A LA SUFFISANCE,
L'EXACTITUDE, OU L'UTILITE DE TOUTE INFORMATION OU OPINION CONTENUES DANS
CE DOCUMENT.
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NORME DE QUALITE DE FONCTIONNEMENT DES DISPOSITIFS
D'INTERCONNEXION ET COMPOSANTS PASSIFS A FIBRES OPTIQUES -

Partie 092-6: Circulateurs a fibres optiques monomodales
a fibre amorce non connectorisés pour la catégorie O —
Environnement non controlé et essai séquentiel

1 Domaine d'application

La présente partie de la CElI 61753 contient les sévérités et les exigences minimales d'essai et
de mesure qu'un circulateur a fibres optiques doit satisfaire afin d'étre classé comme conforme
aux exigences des dispositifs de circulateurs pour installation dans un environnement extérieur.
Les exigences couvrent les circulateurs a fibres optiques monomodales non connectorisés
pour la catégorie O, destinés a un environnement non contrdlé et a des essais séquentiels.

2 Reéférences normatives

Les documents de référence suivants sont indispensables pour I|'application du présent
document. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références non
datées, la dernieére édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels
amendements).

CEI 60793-1-1, Fibres optiques — Partie 1-1: Méthodes de mesure et procédures d'essai —
Généralités et guide

CEI 61300-2-1, Dispositifs d'interconnexion et composants passifs a fibres optiques -
Méthodes fondamentales d'essais et de mesures — Partie 2-1. Essais — Vibrations
(sinusoidales)

CEI 61300-2-4, Dispositifs d'interconnexion et composants passifs a fibres optiques -
Méthodes fondamentales d'essais et de mesures — Partie 2-4: Essais — Rétention de la fibre ou
du céable

CEI 61300-2-5, Dispositifs d'interconnexion et composants passifs a fibres optiques -
Méthodes fondamentales d'essais et de mesures — Partie 2-5: Essais — Torsion/rotation

CEI 61300-2-9, Dispositifs d'interconnexion et composants passifs a fibres optiques -
Méthodes fondamentales d'essais et de mesures — Partie 2-9: Essais — Chocs

CEI 61300-2-14, Dispositifs d'interconnexion et composants passifs a fibres optiques —
Méthodes fondamentales d'essais et de mesures — Partie 2-14: Essais — Traitement de la
puissance optique et caractérisation du seuil de dommage

CEI 61300-2-19, Dispositifs d'interconnexion et composants passifs a fibres optiques -
Méthodes fondamentales d'essais et de mesures — Partie 2-19: Essais — Chaleur humide
(essai continu)

CEI 61300-2-22, Dispositifs d'interconnexion et composants passifs a fibres optiques —
Méthodes fondamentales d'essais et de mesures — Partie 2-22: Essais — Variations de
température
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CEI 61300-2-42, Dispositifs d'interconnexion et composants passifs a fibres optiques -
Méthodes fondamentales d'essais et de mesures — Partie 2-42: Essais — Charge latérale
statique pour connecteurs

CEI 61300-2-44, Dispositifs d'interconnexion et composants passifs a fibres optiques -
Procédures fondamentales d'essais et de mesures — Partie 2-44: Essais — Flexion du serre-
cable des dispositifs a fibres optiques

CEI 61300-2-48, Dispositifs d'interconnexion et composants passifs a fibres optiques -
Méthodes fondamentales d'essais et de mesures — Partie 2-48: Essais — Cycles d'humidité et
de température

CEI 61300-3-2, Dispositifs d'interconnexion et composants passifs a fibres optiques —
Méthodes fondamentales d'essais et de mesures — Partie 3-2: Examens et mesures —
Dépendance a la polarisation de l'affaiblissement dans un dispositif pour fibres optiques
monomodes

CEI 61300-3-7, Dispositifs d'interconnexion et composants passifs a fibres optiques —
Procédures fondamentales d'essais et de mesures — Partie 3-7: Examens et mesures —
Affaiblissement et pertes par réflexion en fonction de la longueur d'onde

CEI 61300-3-32, Dispositifs d'interconnexion et composants passifs a fibres optiques —
Méthodes fondamentales d'essais et de mesures — Partie 3-32: Examens et mesures — Mesure
de la dispersion de mode de polarisation pour composants optiques passifs





